RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, The 12th March, 2003/21 Phalguna, 1924 (Saka}

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*301. [The Questioner (Shri K. Rahman Khan) was absent. fFor answer vide pages 49-50.]
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Return and Rehabilitation of Kashmiri Migrants

*302. SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA:
DR. ABRAR AHMED:t

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

{(a) whether any Action Plan for the return and rehabilitation of Kashmiri migrants have been prepared; and

(b) if so, the status of the plan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARIN PATHAK): {(a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) In order to enable safe and honourable return of migrants to their native places in the Valley, the then State Government of J&K had finalized an Action Plan involving a total amount of Rs. 2589.73 crores. The Union Government has agreed to reimburse costs borne by tha State Government as per approved norms in the case of those

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Abrar Ahmed.
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Kashmiri migrants who actually return to the Valley. The Action Plan is to be implemented in phases which envisages return and rehabilitation of migrant families in areas where clusters of migrant houses are available and in villages/mohalias in the Kashmir Valley Districts with sizeable Kashmiri Pandit population and where security is already being provided. To begin with, 166 houses forming 15 clusters were identified in Srinagar and Badgam Districts, which are considered safe for the return of the owners of these houses. The list of these clusters was published in the newspapers and steps were taken to identify the families and find their willingness to return to their homes. About 50 families who were registered with the Relief organisation, Jammu were contacted personally to give their consent for return to the Valley on the basis of the package announced by the Government. Interaction meetings with some ot these families were also held but as reported by State Government, only two families (not belonging to the particular area) have agreed to return to the valley so far.

The new State Government has indicated that it has identified the shrines in Mattan and Kheer Bhavani where the Kashmiri migrants displaced from these places could be settled temporarily by developing two model clusters containing temporary shelters for Kashmiri migrants, tili such time they can repair their existing residential houses.
Ministry of Finance has agreed to provide a grant of Rs. 10 crores to the State Government for the reconstruction/renovation of houses and shrines at Kheer Bhavani and Mattan.
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DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman Sir, the plight of the Kashmiri
Pandits, of course, has been onhe aspect of the continuing tragedy in Jammu and Kashmir, for the last 14 years. It is good that a beginning has been made now, for the first time, to create two complexes in these major shrines. | would like to ask the Hon. Home Minister whether,
apart from putting up the cottages and clusters there, any attempt will also be made to provide employment to those people who go back?
Because simply living in clusters is not going to be enough. If they go back to the Valley, they must have some positive employment. Is this aspect being addressed?

SHRI L. K. ADVANI: In fact, one reason why people chose to live in very pitiable and pathetic conditions in camps, and not go elsewhere, is that over the years, they are able to get some kind of occupation/ employment there, which they think, they will not get in the new place.
But it is certainly true, as the hon. Member has said, when you think in terms of rehabilitating them anywhere, the rehabilitation cannot be confined oniy to providing them with houses; but it has to be related to some kind of employment too, which in this case also, would be done.

DR. FARCOQ ABDULLAH: Sir, | would like to draw the attention of
the Hon. Home Minister to one particular fact. | do not think that the
conditions that are prevalent in the Valley are conducive enough for those people to go back. There is a plan being envisaged that they wili provide two colonies to them in Martand and the other place. But do not think that is going to solve the problem. | have been the Chief Minister of
Jammu and Kashmir in the most difficult times, and as you all know already, we ourselves are not safe; we have to have much security around us. Therefore, Sir, any such pian that is made, must be moved very carefully; it is not only a question of employment, but a question of the lives of people residing there. These people will become targets of the A/
Quaeda and other such movements. Therefore, Sir, any consideration that is done on this must be very carefully sorted out. What | wouid like
to know from the Hon. Home Minister is, whether the present Government that is there, which is really pushing these people to go back, to settle them there, realise the danger to them, as well as the fall-out of that in the nation, if a killing spree starts there?

SHRI L. K. ADVANI: Mr. Chairman, Sirl am sure that no one will push anyone. Afterall, if this proposal has to be implemented, it would be implemented only with the consent of those who are affected. Unless they fee! confident, the plan would not be successful. Qur earlier efforts were not successful, not because of any lack of will, but because the peopie there did not teel safe. So they have to be made to feel safe.

Crimes against women

*303. DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:t
SHRIMAT| SHABANA AZMI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether in the year 2002, there had been increasing number of crimes against women;

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. 7. Subbarami Reddy.
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